
 

 

 
 

Members: Simon Coles (Chair), Marcia Hill (Vice-Chair), Ian Aldridge, 
Ed Firmin, Steve Griffiths, Roger Habgood, John Hassall, 
Mark Lithgow, Craig Palmer, Vivienne Stock-Williams, 
Ray Tully, Brenda Weston, Keith Wheatley, Loretta Whetlor 
and Gwil Wren 

 
 

Agenda 

1. Apologies   

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest or Lobbying   

 To receive and note any declarations of disclosable 
pecuniary or prejudicial or personal interests or lobbying in 
respect of any matters included on the agenda for 
consideration at this meeting. 
 
(The personal interests of Councillors and Clerks of 
Somerset County Council, Town or Parish Councils and 
other Local Authorities will automatically be recorded in the 
minutes.) 
 

 

3. Public Participation   

 The Chair to advise the Committee of any items on which 
members of the public have requested to speak and advise 
those members of the public present of the details of the 
Council’s public participation scheme. 
 
For those members of the public who have submitted any 
questions or statements, please note, a three minute time 
limit applies to each speaker and you will be asked to speak 
before Councillors debate the issue. 
 
We are now live webcasting most of our committee meetings 
and you are welcome to view and listen to the discussion. 

 

SWT Planning Committee 
 
Thursday, 30th March, 2023, 
10.30 am 
 
The John Meikle Room - The Deane 
House 
 
SWT MEETING WEBCAST LINK 
 
 

 

https://somersetwestandtaunton.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 

The link to each webcast will be available on the meeting 
webpage, but you can also access them on the Somerset 
West and Taunton webcasting website. 
 

4. 3/32/23/004 - To enter into two supplemental S106 
Agreements with EDF Energy.  The first is to secure 
early payment of a £1 million (index linked) instalment of 
the EDF Energy Community Fund and the second is to 
secure an appropriate tourism focused mitigation fund 
and strategy relating to EDF's planned use of the former 
Pontins site in Brean, to accommodate Hinkley Point C 
workers.  

(Pages 5 - 22) 

5. 3/21/22/128 - Installation of solar panels on roof and rear 
balcony at The Arkade, Warren Road, Minehead TA24 
5BG  

(Pages 23 - 36) 

6. 38/22/0344 - Demolition of outbuilding and erection of a 1 
No. detached dwelling at Weir Lodge, Staplegrove Road, 
Taunton  

(Pages 37 - 48) 

 
 

 
ANDREW PRITCHARD 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

https://somersetwestandtaunton.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://somersetwestandtaunton.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 

Please note that this meeting will be recorded. At the start of the meeting the Chair 
will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded and webcast. You should be 
aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act 2018. Data 
collected during the recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s 
policy. Therefore unless you are advised otherwise, by entering the Council 
Chamber and speaking during Public Participation you are consenting to being 
recorded and to the possible use of the sound recording for access via the website 
or for training purposes. If you have any queries regarding this please contact the 
officer as detailed above.  
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting and listen to the 
discussions. There is time set aside at the beginning of most meetings to allow the 
public to ask questions. Speaking under “Public Question Time” is limited to 3 
minutes per person in an overall period of 15 minutes and you can only speak to the 
Committee once. If there are a group of people attending to speak about a particular 
item then a representative should be chosen to speak on behalf of the group. These 
arrangements do not apply to exempt (confidential) items on the agenda where any 
members of the press or public present will be asked to leave the Committee Room.  
 
If you would like to ask a ques
[...]
n.gov.uk
https://somersetwestandtaunton.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://somersetwestandtaunton.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
http://www.somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk/
mailto:governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk
mailto:governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk




Agenda Item  

Application No:  3/32/23/004 

Parish   

Application Type  Two supplemental s106 Agreements  

Case Officer:  John Burton  

Applicant  NNB Generation Company (HPC) Ltd., Hinkley Point C, 
Stogursey.  
  

Proposal  To enter into two supplemental S106 Agreements with 
EDF Energy.  The first is to secure early payment of a 
£1 million (index linked) instalment of the EDF Energy 
Community Fund and the second is to secure an 
appropriate tourism focused mitigation fund and strategy 
relating to EDF’s planned use of the former Pontins site 
in Brean, to accommodate Hinkley Point C workers. 
 

Location  The proposals relate to mitigation in association with the 
Hinkley Point C New Nuclear Build, near Stogursey.  
However, the actual mitigation proposed directly affects 
Bridgwater and Brean, both of which are within the 
boundaries of Sedgemoor District Council.  

 

 

1.0  Recommendation  

 

1.1 That Somerset West and Taunton Council, along with Somerset County Council 

and Sedgemoor District Council, enter two separate Supplemental S106 

Agreement to secure the following: 

 

1.2  The first Section 106 supplemental agreement: 

 

 To secure the early payment of a £1 million (index linked) instalment of 

the EDF Community Fund towards regeneration projects in Bridgwater 

Town Centre (known as the ‘Bridgwater Regeneration Fund’).  

 The mechanism for this is to divert the £1 million pounds currently 

required contractually under the s106 agreement to be paid to the 

Somerset Community Foundation (SCF) to Sedgemoor District Council 

(SDC);  

This is to be done by a deletion of the original contractual obligation for early 

payment to SCF and replace it with a supplemental section 106 obligation of 

payment to SDC for the purposes of the levelling up bid: and  

1.3 The second Section 106 supplemental agreement: 

 To provide an appropriate mitigation fund and associated measures to 

support the local economy during the use of the Pontins Brean Sands 

Holiday Park to accommodate workers involved in the construction of the 

Hinkley Point C Project for an expected 3 year temporary period.   

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



1.4 Delegated Authority 

 That delegated authority be given to the Director of Place and Climate 

Change and/or Assistant Director Strategic Place Planning to agree, 

approve terms and sign on behalf of the Council the supplemental deeds 

and after 1st April this delegation be extended to the requisite Executive 

Director at Somerset Council responsible for the function area of this 

report. 

 As a result of the Somerset (Structural Changes) Order 2022, and, the 

provisions of the Local Government (Structural Changes) Transitional 

Arrangements No 2. Regulations 2008, the decisions of SWT will fall to 

be treated as decisions of the new Unitary Council after 1st April 2023. 

Accordingly, any issues of implementation in this matter will seamlessly 

fall to be dealt with by the new Somerset Council. 

    

 

2.0  Executive Summary of key reasons for recommendation 

 

2.1   This report details the rationale for Somerset County Council, Somerset West 

and Taunton Council and Sedgemoor District Council (for this purposes 

hereafter referred to as 'the Joint Councils') agreeing to enter into two 

supplemental S106 Agreements with EDF Energy in respect of the Hinkley 

Point C new nuclear build project.  The first is to secure early payment of a £1m 

(index linked) instalment of the EDF Energy Community Fund and the second 

is to secure an appropriate tourism focused mitigation fund and strategy 

relating to EDF Energy’s planned use of the former Pontins holiday site in 

Brean to accommodate Hinkley Point C workers. The reasoning for the 

diversion of the £1million payment is set out in Section 10 of the report below. 

 

2.2 The Community Fund early instalment would be paid to Sedgemoor District 

Council towards “urban regeneration projects in Bridgwater Town Centre” 

(known for the purposes of this report as the ‘Bridgwater Regeneration Fund’) 

and forms part of a package of mitigation secured through the Joint Councils 

negotiations with EDF Energy over the HPC Workforce Uplift proposals.  The 

basis behind this was agreed by Members of this Planning Committee when 

they considered mitigations for the proposed workforce uplift in April 2022.  

Therefore, this current proposal is part of a package of mitigation measures 

already secured through the Joint Councils' negotiations with EDF Energy over 

the HPC Workforce Uplift proposals and agreed through the three Councils 

separate regulatory regimes.  This report sets out the purpose of the early 

instalment and the mechanism agreed by the Joint Councils as being the 

appropriate mechanism for securing the contribution.  As West Somerset 

Council, (now Somerset West and Taunton Council) was party to the original 

s106 agreement in 2012, the Council's permission is also required to make this 

supplemental to the original agreement.  Permission is therefore sought for the 

specific terms and conditions that will apply, as detailed in this report.   

 

 

2.3 The Pontins mitigation fund and strategy is aimed at supporting local 

businesses and the local economy in the Brean/Berrow area during the 

Page 6



expected three-year temporary use of the former Pontins site in Brean to 

accommodate Hinkley Point C workers.  This report sets out the background, 

purpose and details of the mitigation strategy and its proposed implementation. 

It seeks approval to enter a supplemental S106 agreement to secure this as a 

further enhancement to the original package of mitigation secured for the 

Hi
[...]
 the housing market. 

 

10.4 In the final version of the Accommodation Topic Paper, EDF acknowledged the 

significant concerns the Joint Councils and Bridgwater Town Council raised 

over the potential impact on the housing market in Bridgwater and the long lead 

in time to deliver projects, in addition to the wider impacts on the town from 

hosting most non-homebased workers.  It was also recognised that the annual 

instalments paid into the EDF Energy Community Fund do not reflect the peak 

of impacts associated with the peak in the workforce.  

 

10.5 In recognition of the concerns on the impact on Bridgwater, EDF Energy 

proposed to make an early payment of the £1m (index linked) from the 

Community Fund in 2022 towards urban regeneration projects in Bridgwater 

Town Centre (known as the ‘Bridgwater Regeneration Fund’).  This is based on 

the role which the town plays in absorbing the impacts of a large percentage of 

the non-home-based workers and the in-combination effects arising from 

hosting the workforce in terms of accommodation, traffic congestion, 

community safety and other issues.  This follows discussions with the Joint 

Councils regarding the potential role such an early payment could have in 

supporting town centre urban regeneration projects to deliver wider local legacy 

benefit for the town. 

 

Proposed Use of the Bridgwater Regeneration Fund Proposal. 

 

10.6 A particular use for the ‘Bridgwater Regeneration Fund’ was identified to 

support the development of the Somerset Academy for Health and Social Care 

project.  This was the focus of Levelling Up Fund Bid, jointly prepared by 

Sedgemoor District Council and Somerset West and Taunton, for the 

Bridgwater & West Somerset Constituency.  The Academy is focussed on the 

former Bridgwater Hospital site in the centre of Bridgwater, a Grade II Listed 

Building, which has been empty since the NHS moved its provision to the 

Page 13



outskirts of Bridgwater in circa 2
[...]
t of a P.R. organisation preparing and delivering 

national marketing and promotion initiatives. 

 

• The Brean Business Marketing Contribution, which is a contribution of 

£25,000 towards the cost of a Destination Marketing Organisation preparing 

and delivering bespoke marketing and promotional initiatives to support 

businesses that have a physical business premises in the Brean area, that 

Sedgemoor Council is satisfied, acting reasonably, have experienced a loss 

of profits as a result of a reduced footfall caused by the use of the Pontins 

Brean Sands Holiday Park to accommodate workers involved in the 

construction of HPC; and 

 

• The Brean Business Support Contribution which is a contribution of £75,000 

to enable the Council to provide grants of up to £5,000 per grant, to 

businesses that have a physical business premises in the Brean or Berrow 

area that the Council is satisfied, acting reasonably, have experienced a loss 

of profits as a result of a reduced footfall caused by the use of the Pontins 

Brean Sands Holiday Park to accommodate workers involved in the 

construction of Hinkley Point C. 

 

10.23 The total package of mitigation equates to contributions of £225,000 and it is 

the intention that the full value of this will be directed to Sedgemoor District 

Council ahead of the transfer to Unitary Council.  This is to ensure that the 

mitigation measures can be advanced as soon as possible in order that their 

benefit can in part be secured in advance of the coming holiday season, 

particularly in terms of marketing the area and providing support for affected 

businesses. The package reflects that there is a balance of impacts, including 

the opportunity of a higher degree of all year-round use of local services and 

facilities by workers and positive economic impact of the proposed and much 

needed investment in the site. 

 

10.24 In agreeing with mitigation proposed by EDF Energy, the Joint Councils have 

required 
[...]
(2) an appropriate mitigation fund and associated measures to support the local 

economy during the use of the Pontins Brean Sands Holiday Park to 

accommodate workers involved in the construction of the Hinkley Point C 

Project for an expected 3-year temporary period.   

 

There are two principal options to be considered –  effectively to enter, or to not 

enter into the two supplemental S106 Agreements with EDF Energy to secure 

the Bridgwater Regeneration Fund and Pontins Mitigation Strategy.  The 

options are considered below: 

 

11.2 Option 1: To enter the Supplemental S106 Agreements to secure the 

Bridgwater Regeneration Fund and Pontins Mitigation Strategy 

 

This option provides the opportunity to secure the advanced payment from the 

Community Fund for the ‘Bridgwater Regeneration Fund’ to support match 

funding for a confirmed ‘Levelling Up’ project that seeks widespread 

regeneration benefits for Bridgwater Town Centre.  It also provides the 

opportunity to secure support for local businesses and the local economy in a 

timely way to offset any loss of tourist spend arising from the use of Pontins by 

Hinkley Point C workers.  It secures direct mitigation for the impacts of the 

project in terms of the role that Bridgwater plays in absorbing the impacts of a 

large percentage of the non-home-based workers and provides for a package 

of targeted financial support for local tourism-based businesses to support the 

local economy during the use of Pontins. 

 

11.3 Alongside the wider package of mitigation and ‘plan, monitor, manage’ 

approach secured under the worker uplift proposals, it supports the Joint 

Councils’ conclusions that no materially new or different effects would arise 

from the workforce uplift.  The approach is supported by appropriate legal 

advice that confirms that the use of supplemental S106 Agreements is an 

appropriate mechanism. 

 

Page 19



11.4 Option 2:  - Not to enter the Supplemental S106 Agreeme
[...]
 

Council’s corporate approach to growth and will make a substantive contribution 

towards its wider economic development priorities.  Maximising the benefits and 

minimising the impacts of the project is central to establishing the foundations 

for accelerating and transforming growth, whilst simultaneously cutting 

greenhouse gas emissions, creating good jobs and realising positive social 

outcomes for local communities.  

 

13.2 Managing the impacts of workforce uplift and ensuring that the benefits of the 

project continue to be maximised is essential.  Securing appropriate measures 

through the workforce uplift discussions in order to manage impacts on the 

housing and labour markets, highway network, environment and our local 

Page 20



communities and providing opportunities for workforce development, will ensure 

that the benefits of the project continue to be realised.  As such the delivery of 

the ‘Bridgwater Regeneration Fund’ represents much needed investment into 

Bridgwater town centre to support the local community in recognition of the role 

the town plays in most of the non-homebased workers.   Also, the delivery of an 

appropriate mitigation strategy is central to protecting the local economy during 

the use of Pontins.  In doing so it provides the opportunity for the delivery of a 

strategic intervention to increase capacity and relieve the pressures on the local 

housing market. 

 

13.3 The HPC project provides substantial opportunity for employment and training, 

enabling positive economic and social outcomes for the local communities, 

including health and wellbeing.  It is important that the effects of the workforce 

uplift are appropriately managed to ensure these opportunities and benefits are 

sustained.  This includes managing the impacts on accommodation and 

maintaining the ability of local people to access the housing market, as well as 

other pressures on infrastructure such as health and education provisio
[...]
 Holiday site to accommodate 

Hinkley Point C workers for a temporary expected three-year period.  The 

entering of the supplemental S106 Agreement will secure direct mitigation for 

the impacts of the project on the local economy in terms of a package of 

targeted financial support for local tourism-based businesses covering 

increased marketing and business support funding.   

 

 

 

In preparing this report the planning officer has considered fully the implications and 

requirements of the Human Rights Act 1998 and the Equality Act 2010.  

 

 

Page 22



Application Details 

Application Reference Number: 3/21/22/128 

Application Type: Full Planning Permission 

Earliest decision date: 21 February 2023 

Expiry Date 14 February 2023 

Extension of Time Date 14 April 2023 

Decision Level Planning Committee 

Description: Installation of solar panels on roof and rear 
balcony 

Site Address: The Arkade, Warren Road, Minehead, TA24 

5BG 

Parish: Minehead 

Conservation Area: Wellington Square Minehead 

Somerset Levels and Moors 
RAMSAR Catchment Area: 

N/A 

AONB: N/A 

Case Officer: Kieran Reeves 

Agent: Mr Elston 

Applicant: Mr Kravis 

Committee Date: 30 March 2023 

Reason for reporting application to 
Committee 

The applicant is a Somerset West and Taunton 
District Councillor 

 

 

 

1. Recommendation 

 
1.1 That permission be GRANTED subject to conditions 

 
2. Executive Summary of key reasons for recommendation 

 
2.1 The principle of installing the solar panels is supported by the adopted 
development plan. With the amendment that has been made to the scheme, the 
proposed development would not have a materially harmful impact on the historic 
significance of the nearby listed buildings' setting or the Wellington Square 
Conservation Area. Material harm to neighbouring residential amenity and ecology 

would also not occur as a result of the proposed development. There are no flood 
risks associated with the proposed development. 
[...]
 of the panels 

proposed for the balcony on the 

rear of the building would position 

them largely behind the barrier that 

surrounds the balcony. Therefore, 

there would be a barely 

distinguishable visual change to the 

setting of the listed buildings in the 

station complex. 

 
Recommend approved 

 

 

8.7 Local Representations 
 

Neighbour notification letters were sent in accordance with the Councils Adopted 
Statement of Community Involvement. 

 
The Minehead Conservation Society have objected to the application. They consider 
that the solar panels on the rear balcony would have a detrimental visual impact on 

the setting of the listed station buildings and also on the Station Cottages and 
Beach Hotel, both of which are intrinsically linked to the evolution of the West 
Somerset Railway. They also consider that the solar panels on the rear balcony 
would harm the Wellington Square Conservation Area. 

 
9. Relevant planning policies and Guidance 

 
Section 70(2) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as amended ("the 1990 
Act), requires that in determining any planning applications regard is to be had to 
the provisions of the Development Plan, so far as is material to the application and 
to any other material planning considerations Section 38(6) of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended) ("the 2004 Act") requires that 
planning applications should be determined in accordance with the development 

Page 29



plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. The site lies in the former 
West Somerset area. The Development Plan comprises comprise the Adopted West 
Somerset Local Plan to 2032, Somerset Mineral Local Plan (2015), and Somerset 
Waste Core Strategy (2013). 

 
Both the Taunton Deane Core Strategy and the West Somerset Local Plan to 2032 

were subject to review and the Council undertook public consultation in January 

2020 on the Council’s issues and options for a new Local Plan covering the whole 
[...]
as, on balance, is the lack of turning space given the 
road it adjoins and the permission previously granted for an access to the main 
building. 
 
10.1.5 The impact on the character and appearance of the locality 
The proposal would result in a detached dwelling right on the corner up to the back 
of the footway and this is considered out of keeping with the character of 
development within the conservation area contrary to policy CP8. The host property 
is a grade II listed building and is a large property with attached outbuildings in a 
substantial curtilage. The current property already has an outbuilding to the west as 
well as the former stable and coach house that have been converted to residential. It 
is not accepted that the proposal reflects the type of built form characteristic of a 

Page 42



building of this time. Certainly there are no other such prominent outbuildings within 
the conservation area. The proposal would reduce the historic space around the 
building and the removal of an existing detached single storey structure which the 
owner has failed to remove under the previous permission, does not compensate for 
the harm created by the new build two storey dwelling.  
 
The dwelling would be constructed into the boundary wall on the corner of the plot 
and would be highly visible from the main road and detract from the setting of the 
main house and the listed cottages at No. 87 Staplegrove Road. It would also 
constitute an alien design in the street scene set into the boundary wall of the listed 
building that would detract from the approach road into town contrary to policies 
DM1d of the Core Strategy and D2 of the SADMP.  
 
10.1.6 The impact on neighbouring residential amenity 
While the design of the new dwelling has windows facing east and west to avoid 
overlooking, the new dwelling would create a blank gable facing the converted 
outbuildings of the existing property and would be overbearing to the garden of the 
existing propert
[...]
ll reasonable scientific doubt that the proposed development would 
not have an adverse effect on the integrity of the  Ramsar site. It is therefore 
not possible for the Local Planning Authority to conclude a favourable Habitat 
Regulations Assessment and fulfil its statutory duty under Regulation 63 the 
Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2017.   
 
As such the proposal is contrary to Policies CP8 (Environment) and DM1c 
(General requirements) of the adopted Taunton Deane Core Strategy and 
Paras. 180-182 of the NPPF.  
  

3 The proposed development falls within flood risk zone 3a where government 
advice in the NPPF is to direct development away from areas of high risk and 
this is reflected in policy CP8 of the Core Strategy. The development is for a 
dwelling within the property of an existing dwelling within the flood risk zone 
when there is an alternative site not within the flood risk zone on land to the 
north off Staplegrove Road and so the proposal is considered to fail the 
Sequential Test and to be inappropriate development in this location. 
  

 

 
 
Notes to applicant.  
1. In accordance with paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework 

2021  the Council has worked in a positive and creative way with the applicant 
and entered into pre-application discussions to enable the grant of planning 
permission. However in this case the applicant was unable to satisfy the key 
policy test and as such the application has been refused. 
 

 
 

Page 47




	Agenda
	4 3/32/23/004 - To enter into two supplemental S106 Agreements with EDF Energy.  The first is to secure early payment of a £1 million (index linked) instalment of the EDF Energy Community Fund and the second is to secure an appropriate tourism focused mitigation fund and strategy relating to EDF's planned use of the former Pontins site in Brean, to accommodate Hinkley Point C workers.
	5 3/21/22/128 - Installation of solar panels on roof and rear balcony at The Arkade, Warren Road, Minehead TA24 5BG
	6 38/22/0344 - Demolition of outbuilding and erection of a 1 No. detached dwelling at Weir Lodge, Staplegrove Road, Taunton



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
SWT Planning Committee, 30 03 2023 

 

SWT Planning Committee - 30 March 2023 
 

 

Present: 

 

Councillor Simon Coles (Chair)  

 Councillors Marcia Hill, Ian Aldridge, Steve Griffiths, Roger Habgood, 
John Hassall, Mark Lithgow, Craig Palmer, Vivienne Stock-Williams, 
Ray Tully, Brenda Weston, Keith Wheatley, Loretta Whetlor and Gwil Wren 

Officers: Alison Blom-Cooper, Martin Evans (Shape Legal Partnership), Sarah 
Stevens, John Burton, Kieran Reeves, Gareth Clifford Tracey Meadows 

  

 
(The meeting commenced at 10.30 am) 

 

131.   Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Firmin. Councillor Stock-Williams 
arrived at 11:58; 
 

132.   Declarations of Interest or Lobbying  
 
Members present at the meeting declared the following personal interests in their 
capacity as a Councillor or Clerk of a County, Town or Parish Council or any 
other Local Authority:- 
 

Name Minute No. Description of 
Interest 

Reason Action Taken 

Cllr I Aldridge Item 5 only Williton Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr S Coles Item 6 SCC, Taunton 
Charter Trustee 
& Shadow 
Taunton Town 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr r Habgood 3/32/23/004 Chair of ‘on your 
bike’ receives 
charity support  

Prejudicial Spoke and left the 
room whilst the  
did not vote took 
place. 

Cllr Mrs Hill All Items Taunton Charter 
Trustee & 
Shadow Taunton 
Town 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr M Lithgow All Items Wellington Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr C Palmer All Items Minehead Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr R Tully All Items West Monkton Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr T Venner All Items Minehead Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr B Weston All Items Taunton Charter 
Trustee & 

Personal Spoke and Voted 



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 30 03 2023 

 

Shadow Taunton 
Town 

Cllr K 
Wheatley 

All Items Wellington Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr L Whetlor All Items Watchet Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr G Wren Item 4 SCC & Clerk to 
Milverton PC 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

 

All Cllrs (except Cllr Palmer) declared that they knew the applicant/landowner for 
application 3/21/22/128 and 38/22/0344. 
 

133.   Public Participation  
 

Application No. Name Position Stance 

38/22/0344 Cllr Sully 
 
 
 
Mr Ven 
 

Councillor 
who lives in 
the area. 
 
Agent 

In favour 
 
 
 
In favour 

 

134.   3/32/23/004 - To enter into two supplemental S106 Agreements with EDF 
Energy.  The first is to secure early payment of a £1 million (index linked) 
instalment of the EDF Energy Community Fund and the second is to 
secure an appropriate tourism focused mitigation fund and strategy 
relating to EDF's planned use of the former Pontins site in Brean, to 
accommodate Hinkley Point C workers.  
 
Comments from Members included; 
(summarised) 
 

 Concerns raised on the regeneration funding spend on major urban 
regeneration; 

 Pleased that this funding is coming forward for the residents of Bridgwater; 

 Concerns with the adverse effect on the closing of the Pontins holiday 
camp; 

 Concerns regarding moving funds from one to another; 
 
Councillor Hill proposed, and Councillor Aldridge seconded a motion that 
Somerset West and Taunton Council, along with Somerset County Council  
and Sedgemoor District Council, enter two separate Supplemental S106  
Agreement to secure the following: 
 
1.2 The first Section 106 supplemental agreement: 
 

 To secure the early payment of a £1 million (index linked) instalment of  
the EDF Community Fund towards regeneration projects in Bridgwater  
Town Centre (known as the ‘Bridgwater Regeneration Fund’).  

 The mechanism for this is to divert the £1 million pounds currently  



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 30 03 2023 

 

required contractually under the s106 agreement to be paid to the  
Somerset Community Foundation (SCF) to Sedgemoor District Council  
(SDC); 

 
This is to be done by a deletion of the original contractual obligation for early  
payment to SCF and replace it with a supplemental section 106 obligation of  
payment to SDC for the purposes of the levelling up bid: and  
 
1.3 The second Section 106 supplemental agreement: 
 

 To provide an appropriate mitigation fund and associated measures to  
support the local economy during the use of the Pontins Brean Sands  
Holiday Park to accommodate workers involved in the construction of the 
Hinkley Point C Project for an expected 3 year temporary period. 
 

1.4 Delegated Authority 
 

 that delegated authority be given to the Director of Place and Climate  
Change and/or Assistant Director Strategic Place Planning to agree,  
approve terms and sign on behalf of the Council the supplemental deeds 
and after 1st April this delegation be extended to the requisite Executive 
Director at Somerset Council responsible for the function area of this 
report. 

 As a result of the Somerset (Structural Changes) Order 2022, and, the  
provisions of the Local Government (Structural Changes) Transitional  
Arrangements No 2. Regulations 2008, the decisions of SWT will fall to  
be treated as decisions of the new Unitary Council after 1st April 2023. 
Accordingly, any issues of implementation in this matter will seamlessly  
fall to be dealt with by the new Somerset Council. 
 

The motion was carried 
 
 
 

135.   3/21/22/128 - Installation of solar panels on roof and rear balcony at The 
Arkade, Warren Road, Minehead TA24 5BG  
 
Comments from Members included; 
(summarised) 
 

 Concerns with the visual aspect of the of the panels from the Train Station; 

 The solar panels were a major enhancement to the building; 

 We need to look at energy sustainability, so these panels were a good way 
to generate electricity; 

 With regards to Condition 5, checks would need to be made to see that the 
solar panels were still being used after 6 months; 

 
Councillor Lithgow proposed, and Councillor Aldridge seconded a motion that 
permission be GRANTED subject to Conditions; 
 



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 30 03 2023 

 

The motion was carried. 
 

136.   38/22/0344 - Demolition of outbuilding and erection of a 1 No. detached 
dwelling at Weir Lodge, Staplegrove Road, Taunton  
 
Comments by members of the public included; 
(summarised) 
 

 The building to be demolished is out of character in a Conservation area; 

 The proposed application was a well designed much needed property in 
the area; 

 The development would improve the street scene and be a positive 
enhancement to the conservation area and the setting of the listed building 
adjacent; 

 This was a zero-carbon home with no impact on the setting of the area; 

 The proposed dwelling was not out of keeping with the area; 

 The proposed dwelling will reduce the number of connections to the sewer 
reducing the phosphate loading into the sewer; 

 This was a sustainable development; 

 No flood risk issues; 

 No sequential test concerns; 

 No letters of objection to the development received; 
 
Comments by Members included; 
(summarised) 
 

 The building to be demolished did not fit in with the Conservation area, so 
the development would improve the brown field site; 

 There was a local housing need in the area; 

 No concerns for sustainability with a primary School nearby and it is within 
walking distance of the town so will not be totally car reliant; 

 Pleased that the building would be raised due to the flood zone; 

 The phosphate issues could be overcome with a timed Condition; 

 This was a brown field site development and should be encouraged; 

 The development has significant harm on planning grounds; 

 Concerns with the impact on the listed building and Conservation area; 

 Concerns with the loss of flood water storage in the area; 

 The development was out of keeping in the area; 

 The current building needs removing and not replaced;  

 Concerns with the overdevelopment of the area; 

 Concerns with building in the Conservation area; 

 The development was not a good copy of the existing Weir Lodge. A better 
designed building was needed; 

 The development contravened our Policies; 
 
Councillor Lithgow proposed, and Councillor Hill seconded a motion for the 
application to be APPROVED against the Officer recommendation.  
 



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 30 03 2023 

 

Proposed that delegated authority be given to officers to approve, subject to the 
resolution of the phosphate issues. Also, delegation to officers to impose suitable 
conditions for planning permission.  
Approval is also on the basis that the planning committee do not feel that there is 
a harmful impact to the Listed Building or the Conservation area and there is 
mitigation for the flood zone flooding issue built into the development; 
 
The motion was carried with the Chair using his casting vote. 
 

. 
 
 
 
 
 

(The Meeting ended at 12.15 pm) 
 
 


